

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :

Plaintiff, :

-v- :

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC; :

PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.; :

MARK NORDLICHT; :

DAVID LEVY; :

DANIEL SMALL; :

URI LANDESMAN; :

JOSEPH MANN; :

JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and :

JEFFREY SHULSE, :

Defendants. :

----- X

No. 16-CV-6848 (BMC)

**AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER’S OMNIBUS
MOTION TO CONFIRM RECEIVER’S DETERMINATIONS AS TO (1) CLAIMS 282-
301 FILED BY DAVID LEVY, (2) CLAIMS 313-322 FILED BY WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C., (3) CLAIMS 156, 329 AND 330 FILED BY FORD
O’BRIEN LLP, (4) CLAIMS 24 AND 227-232 FILED BY DANIEL SMALL, AND (5)
CLAIMS 37-38 AND 41-42 FILED RICHARD SCHMIDT, AS TRUSTEE OF THE
BLACK ELK ENERGY OFFSHORE OPERATIONS, LLC LITIGATION TRUST**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169
(212) 661-9100

Attorneys for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

Of Counsel:

Erik B. Weinick
Andrew S. Halpern
Michael A. Pantzer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I. THE COURT SHOULD SUSTAIN THE RECEIVER’S DISALLOWANCE OF LEVY, WILSON, O’BRIEN AND SMALL’S REQUESTS FOR INDEMNIFICATION AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE LEGAL FEES, JUDGMENTS AND/OR SETTLEMENTS.....	11
A. Levy’s Conviction Renders Him Ineligible for Indemnification and Precludes Reimbursement of Wilson’s Fees.....	12
1. Levy is Ineligible for Indemnification as a Result of his Conviction....	12
2. Because Levy is Not Entitled to Indemnification, Wilson is Precluded from Receiving Reimbursement of its Fees.....	17
B. The Indemnification Claimants Cannot Recover for Fees Incurred in Connection with Claims Involving Non-Receivership Entities.....	20
1. The Governing Documents Unambiguously Limit Indemnification to Expenses Resulting from or in Connection with Acts Performed for or on Behalf of the Receivership Entities	21
2. The Indemnification Claimants Are Not Entitled to Indemnification for the Criminal Case under Any of the Purportedly Applicable Agreements	25
3. The Indemnification Claimants Are Not Entitled to Indemnification for the Civil Cases under Any of the Purportedly Applicable Agreements.....	28
C. The Indemnification Claims Should be Denied in Their Entirety Because the Indemnification Claimants Have Failed to Allocate Their Fees	32
D. Alternatively, the Indemnification Claimants Are Not Entitled to One Hundred Percent of the Fees They Seek Because the Majority, If Not All, of the Fees Are Attributable to Non-Receivership Entities	33

1.	The Receiver’s Allocation of Fees Was Reasonable.....	33
2.	The Wilson Letter Does Not Impose An Obligation on the Receivership Entities for all of the Legal Fees.....	36
E.	The Receiver Is Not Required to Reserve Funds for Levy or Small’s Potential Future Legal Fees and Expenses.....	37
POINT II.	THE CLAIMANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRIORITY DISTRIBUTIONS.....	38
A.	The Court’s Prior Advancement Opinions Control All Claims to Priority.....	39
B.	None of the Cited Documents Grant the Claimants Priority	42
1.	The Wilson Letter Does Not Create a Valid Claim, Priority or Otherwise.....	42
2.	Black Elk is Not a Third-Party Beneficiary.....	43
C.	The Equities Disfavor Priority.....	45
POINT III.	LEVY IS NOT ENTITLED TO LOAN REPAYMENT AND/OR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION	48
POINT IV.	THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THE RECEIVER’S DENIAL OF SMALL’S ARBITRATION CLAIM.....	49
A.	The Small Arbitration	49
1.	Facts Relating to the Small Arbitration Claim.....	51
B.	The Arbitrator Did Not Determine that PPLO Portfolio Manager and PPVA Portfolio Manager are Jointly and Severally Liable, and thus Small is Seeking Contractual Relief Not Provided for By the Arbitration Award...	54
C.	The Funds Managed by PPLO Portfolio Manager Only Generated a Minute Portion of the Income in Small’s Account	58
POINT V.	SMALL IS NOT ENTITLED TO A CLAIM AGAINST CREDIT FUNDING.....	62
A.	Small’s Claims for the Net Profits of Credit Funding	63
B.	The Court Should Confirm the Receiver’s Disallowance of Claims 227 and 24	63

CONCLUSION.....65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Fin. Corp. v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Del. 1983)	44, 45
<i>B Asset Manager, L.P. v. Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 19-3026 (L), 2020 WL 1479854 (2d Cir. Jan. 6, 2020)	5
<i>Booth Oil Site Admin. Grp. v. SafetyKleen Corp.</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d 228 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	32
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	45
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	41
<i>CNO v. Beechwood, et al.</i> , Case No. 01-16-0004-2510 (AAA)	4
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)	32, 34
<i>SEC v. FTC Cap. Mkts.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 4755 (PGG), 2010 WL 2652405 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2010)	19
<i>Happy Kids, Inc. v. Glasgow</i> , 2002 WL 72937 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2002)	32
<i>In re Cherokee Investment Partners LLC and Cherokee Advisers LLC</i> , Investment Advisers, Act of 1940 Release No. 4258	34
<i>In re Navidea Biopharmaceuticals Litig.</i> , No. 19-CV-1578 (VEC), 2021 WL 2156276 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2021)	41
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5
<i>Levy v. Senior Health Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 19-cv-03211-JSR (S.D.N.Y.)	15, 17
<i>Liona Corp. v. PCH Associates (In re PCH Associates)</i> , 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991)	41

SEC v. McGinn, Smith & Co.,
1:10-cv-457 (GLS/CFH) 2016 WL 6459795 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2016)..... 8

Mortise v. U.S.,
102 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 44

NYKCool A.B. v. Pac. Fruit Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 3867(LAK)(AJP), 2011 WL 3666579 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2011) 55

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill,
333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 55

Revere Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Adirance Machine Works, Inc., 76 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1935)..... 49

Schmidt v. Nordlicht, et al.,
Case No. 2016-76291 (Dist. Ct. Harris Cnty., Tex.)..... 4

SEC v. Byers,
671 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 38

SEC v. Malek,
397 F. App'x 711 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 46

SEC v. Byers,
637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 46

SEC v. Cap. Cove Bancorp LLC,
No. SACV15980JLSJCX, 2015 WL 9701154 n.10 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015) 61

SEC v. Churchville,
C.A. No. 15-191 S, 2016 WL 3816373 *3 (D.R.I. July 12, 2016) 42

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 42

SEC v. Orgel,
407 F. App'x 504 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 46

SEC v. Quan,
870 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 42, 44

Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania v. Beechwood Re Ltd., et al.,
Case No. 1:18-cv-6658-JSR (S.D.N.Y.) 4

Small v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC,
656047/2016 (N.Y. Supp. Ct. Nov. 11, 2016) 51

<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust and Sav. Ass'n</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....	61
<i>Trott et al. v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC, et al.</i> , 1:18-cv-10936-JSR (S.D.N.Y.).....	4
<i>Tucker v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1981).....	54
<i>United States v. Nordlicht, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cr-00640-BMC (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4
<i>Urquhart v. Kurlan</i> , No. 16 C, 2301, 2017 WL 781742 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2017).....	55
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	61
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Financial Corp.</i> , 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998).....	35
Statutes	
Del. Code tit. 8, § 145.....	15, 35
Other Authorities	
S. 106, 139th Gen. Assembly, 1997 DE SB 106, Synopsis at 3-11, enacting 71 Del. Laws 120.....	36
